LOS ANGELES COUNTY
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS COMMISSION

In the Matter of

JOINT COUNCIL OF LACEA, LOCAL 660,
SEIU and LACEU, LOCAL 434, SEIU

Charging Party
V. UFC 56.6

LOS ANGELES COUNTY MUSEUM OF
NATURAL HISTORY

Respondent

DECISION AND ORDER

The charge in this case was filed by Joint
Council of LACEA, Local 660, SEIU and LACEU, Local 434,
SEIU (Charging Party or Union) against the Los Angeles
County Museum of Natural History (Respondent or County)
alleging that the County had committed unfair employee
relations practices within the meaning of Sections 4,
12(a)(1), and 12(a)(3) of the Employee Relations Ordinance
when it suspended Weldom Odom from the position of Custodian,
effective November 15, 1979, and thereafter converted this
suspension to discharge. Custodian Odom also was a Union

Steward at the time involved.



The matter was duly referred to Hearing Officer
Edna E. J. Francis, who held hearings on June 3 and July 29,
1980. The parties were present during these hearings and
were afforded full opportunity to offer argument and evi-
dence, and to examine and cross-examine witnesses. Post-
hearing briefs were filed. Hearing Officer Francis submitted
her Report on October 15, 1980. The County filed Exceptions
to the Report and the Union filed a statement in opposition
to these Exceptions,

Hearing Officer Francis dismissed the County's
motion that the Employee Relations Commission (ERCOM)
lacked jurisdiction in this case because the Civil Service
Commission (CSC) had the Odom discharge matter pending
before it and that ERCOM also lacked jurisdiction on other
grounds. We concur with this ruling, The CSC's record
of the Odom matter is incorporated in this record, however,
and was examined by Hearing Officer Francis. (The Civil
Service Commission upheld Odom's discharge subsequent to
Mrs. Francis' ruling.)

To the extent not inconsistent herewith, we adopt
Hearing Officer Francis' summary of the evidence on the
merits of this case, her summary of the parties"' contentjons,
and her recommendations that the Section 12(a)(3) alleged
violation be dismissed, However, we are unable to agree with

her conclusions on the remainder of this case.



Steward Odom appeared at the back of the Museum
between 5:30 p.m. and 6:00 p.m. on Saturday, October 13,
1979, the date of the incident precipitating his suspension
and subsequent discharge. He was not scheduled to work at
the Museum that date but was wearing garments resembling his
official custodial uniform. Upon appearing, Steward Odom
resumed his discussion with Custodian Jones about some grie-
vances Jones had previously filed. The Tlatter was outside
the Museum with Custodian Bonnie Sapp, either collecting
trash cans or taking a break from the loud music of the usc
band. Odom was not wearing the uniform prescribed by the
Museum because of the difficulty experienced by the custodial
force in receiving their official uniforms back from the
cleaners.

When Custodian Jones walked into the building
with Steward Odom, Security Officer Charles U. Shackelford
inquired whether the latter was going to enter the building,
and Odom replied that he was not going to enter at that time.
He walked back toward the door and chatted with Kevin Johnson,
his immediate supervisor, Ms. Berry, and Ms. Berry's sister.
Berry, who was Charles Miller's secretary, was in charge of
collecting money for the tickets sold for the event and of
Tocking this money in the Personnel Office. While Supervisor
Johnson was speaking with Odom, according to Johnson's testi-
mony, he inquired why Odom was wearing his uniform, and the
latter replied that he had helped someone out. Supervisor

Johnson had dealt with Odom on prior occasjons in his capacity
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as a Steward but Odom did not state he had been speaking
(or was about to speak) with Jones on grievance matters,
nor did he ask for permission to enter the building to
do so.

Soon after Supervisor Johnson departed, Steward
Odom signed in at 6:30 p.m. and proceeded to the main floor
to speak with Custodian Jones. According to his testimony,
Odom conferred with Jones while the latter was performing
his custodial duties. Although Odom testified that he
spoke with Ms. Sapp and with certain other individuals
inside the Museum, he did not account for the one hour and
twenty-eight minutes elapsed time between his signing in
and signing out at the security station at the back entrance.

The Museum discharged Steward Odom on the ground
that he had violated two specific rules of the Policy Manual
for the Custodian Unit--Rule 56 and Rule 3 on Page 51 of
the Manual. Rule 56 reads: "Entering County buildings or
facilities without proper authorization during or after
working hours." This is one of several rules which provide
for discharge for the first offense. (A partial Tlist of
other rules providing for discharge on the first offense is:
"Stealing or improperly using private or County property"
(Rule 19); "signing daily work sheet for another employee"
(Rule 38); "immoral conduct or indecency on County property"
(Rule 40); and "intimate relations with employees of the

opposite sex during working hours" (Rule 54).)



Rule 3 on Page 51 of the same Manual reads in
pertinent part: "Employees are not to wear their uniforms
except during working hours."

We conclude that Steward Odom violated both of
the above rules. He also violated the provision in the
Memorandum of Understanding between these parties which
reads in pertinent part (Article 29, Section 3): "Upon
entering other work locations, the steward shall inform the
cognizant supervisor of the nature of his business. Per-
mission to leave the job will be granted promptly to the
employee involved unless such absence would cause undue
interruption of work. If the employee cannot be made
available, the steward will be informed when the employee
will be made available." The Memorandum of Understanding
Tanguage quoted above is carefully drawn to enable stewards
to contact their co-workers without unduly interrupting
their work.

The Union stresses the allegation that Odom
was discriminatorily treated because he was discharged
while none of the other employees present at this affair
were disciplined. Kevin Johnson was present to ensure that
the custodians he had assigned to duty for this affair
(Jones and Sapp) were doing their work. Gwen Berry was
present for the purpose stated above. She brought her sister
along as a guest. As Head of Staff Services, Charles Miller

was present in his administrative capacity. Shackelford, Jones,



and Sapp were performing their assigned duties as indicated.
Charles Muse (phonetic) also was performing his assigned
tasks. At least one other employee was present, Security
Officer Lucy Carillo. Her work hours had expired, she was
out of uniform and mingling with the guests at the party.
Her status during this period is not indicated in the record.
The Museum contains many exhibits of incalcuable
value which requires the adoption of stringent security
requirements, such as the Custodial Policy governing
unauthorized entrance. While the discipline imposed on
Odom was severe, it comported with the penalty prescribed
in Rule 56 of the Custodial Policy Manual. Since the
record is silent as to whether other custodial employees
have with impunity entered the building unauthorized and
for the reasons discussed above, we conclude that the
County did not commit unfair employee relations practices
within the meaning of Sections 4, 12(a)(1), and 12(a)(3)
of the Ordinance by suspending and then discharging Weldom

Odom.
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IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the charge as filed by
the Union on March 11, 1980, as amended on April 15, 1980,

be dismissed.

DATED at Los Angeles, California, this 13th day
of April, 1981.

YDUH BAILER Chairman

FREDRIC N. RICHMAN, Commissioner

‘CENTILE, Commissioner
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1. It is immaterial whether other Museum employees who
entered the building on October 13, 1979, followed
proper sign-in procedures. Odom was discharged for
unauthorized entrance into the Museum building, not
for violating the sign-in procedure.

2. Although the record indicates that other Museum
employees not scheduled to work on October 13 were
present inside the building, the ERCOM hearing record
is silent as to whether there was a legitimate busi-
ness reason for their presence. In the report of the
Civil Service Hearing Officer, arguably legitimate
reasons for their presence were advanced for Miller,
Berry, and Johnson,

3. Record discloses that Custodian Supervisor Johnson
had no knowledge of any occasion where custodians have
entered the Museum building without authorization.

4. The record is lacking as to whether other Museum
divisions have established prohibitions against
unauthorized entrance similar to that of Rule 56
of the Custodial Manual of Rules.

5. The Hearing Officer analyzed the instant case against
the NLRB test developed by the Board in Wright Line,
105 LRRM 1169. In Wright Line, the Board applied the
standard developed by the Supreme Court in Mt. Healthy
City School District Board of Education v. Doyle to
decide a dual motive discharge case of a school
employee. Mt. Healthy itself does not constitute a
construction of the National Labor Relations Act.

It should be noted that Wright Line is a recent case
and that the test developed has not been reviewed
by the Circuit Courts.

6. In my judgment, for the Union to prevail in this case it
would have to prove either:

A. That despite the existence of the Custodian
Division's policy prohibiting unauthorized en-
trance, other custodians have entered the Museum
building unauthorized and did not suffer dis-
ciplinary action as a result thereof, or
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B. That Miller, Berry, and Johnson entered the
Museum building unauthorized, that they were
subject to a policy imposing discipline for
such unauthorized entrance, and that they
were not disciplined.
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WRIGHT LINE—

examine “causality” — the relationship
between employees' protected activities
and employer actions that detrimen-
tally affect their employment —
though an analysis akin to that used by
U.S. Supreme Court in Mt. Healthy
City School District v. Doyle (429 U.S.
274).

—'Prextext’ v.
» 52,01 » 52,2751

‘dual motive’ cases

Section 8(a)(1) turning on employer

T motivation, NLRB will employ the fol-

WRIGHT LINE, A DIVISION OF lowing *“causation test”: (1) General

g WRIGHT LINE, INC, Worcester, Counsel must make prima facie show-

Mass, and BERNARD R. LAMOU- ing sufficient to support inference that

REUX, an Individual, Case No. 1-CA- protected conduct was a “motivating

14004, August 27, 1980, 251 NLRB No. factor’ in employer’s decision; (2) once

150 this is established, employer has bur-

Robert P. Redbord and Richard D. den of demonstrating that same action

Zaiger, for General Counsel: Julius would have taken place even in absence

#Sw, Kirle, Chestnut Hill, Mass., for em- of protected conduct. NLRB is aban-

" ployer; Bernard R. Lamoureux, Dudley, doning use of term “in part,” which it

Mass., appearing for himself; Adminis- previously used in determining rela-

L - - trative Law Judge Lowell Goerlich. tionship, if any, between employer ac-

RS = Before NLRB: Fanning, Chairman; tion and protected employee conduct.
ggils}?ms, Penello, and Truesdale, Mem DISCRIMINATION Sec. 8(a)(3)

DISCRIMINATION Sec. 8(a)(3) » Sposcharge B 52.2752 B 52.2696

e —Causality » 52.16 General counsel has made prima facie

JCUL In cases involving alleged violations showing that union activity was

RE- of Section 8(a)(3) of LMRA, NLRB will motivating factor in decision to dis-

charge employee, despite contention
that discharge was for violating rule
against knowingly altering or falsifying
production time reports, payroll re-
cords, or time cards. Emplover had
union animus, and discharge occurred
shortly alter latest NLRB election; em-
ployer departed, in sudden and unex-
plained fashion, from its usual practice
of declining to discharge employees for
their first violation of nature involved

—Causality » 50.15» 52.16

In all cases alleging violations of Sce-
tion 8(a)(3) of LMRA or violations of

abuse “Pretext” cases — in which an £m-  here; empleyee had admirable work re-
MR- plpyefs asserted Justlflcat;qn for disci- cord, and discrepencies on  his
pline is a sham and no legitimate busi-  timesheet neither inured to his benefit
e ness justification for discipline in fact nor detrimentally affected empioyer's
:‘"_ ) =g exists — may be distinguished from production control system.
- - “dual motive™ cases, in which decision N ey s N
to discipline involves two factors — (1) —Discharge = » 52.2696 P 52.2729 C g A
legitimate business reason, and (2) em- » 52.2752 b 52.2756 JIRC S LT N
ployer‘s reaction to employees’ engag- Employer violated LMRA when it dis- 2 )
ing in-union or other protected activi- charged employee, allegedly for violat-
ties. ing rule against knowingly alt~ring or i L e
e v ook . fent foc falsifying production time reports, pay-
-'é"“Ee\ ,5211% Ir:asrzt 2\7:51dommant motive’ test roll records, or time cards, since (1)
3 vote ) N . . General Counsel has made prima facie
N Issuga of what ‘causation test” is to be showing that union activity was
used in determining whether LMRA  motivating factor in decision to dis.
has been violated in “dual motive” cases  charge employee, and (2) employer has
Is now 1n a position where some view the  fajled to demonstrate that it would
in part” test — under which a dis-  haye taken same action against employ-
gg?{%%‘;g%{g;eﬁcstég& (}?tfeﬂdogc"gg?g(}? ee in absence of his union activities.
. ) : i i g e [Texl]l Respondent excepted, inter alia, to
{ﬁ even If legitimate business reason also ) - Administrative Law Judge's conclusion
' was relied on — as standing at one ex-  that it violated Section 8(a)(3) and (13 of the
T con treme, while the other extreme isrepre-  Act when, on Deccember 30, 1977, it dis-
: sented by “dominant motive” lest, charged Bernard Lamoureux. We agree with
which states that where both a “good” the result reached by the Administrative
and a “bad” reason for discharge exists, Law Judge, but only for the reasons that fol-
General Counsel has burden of proving 0% ) . . )
that discharge would not have taken In reiogv1r1g cases 1n3vo]v1x(1ig alleged viola-
s N ; . Ry tions of Section 8(a)(3) and, in certain in-
place in absence of protected activities. stances, Section 8(a)1), it must be deter-
< ! . \ (e _ mined, inter alia, whether an employee's em-
rmbo) D!FEE'I?}‘%%%%EIEOS, Sé“(c ti(a)(3) I ployment conditions were adversely alfected
mbo d ec. 8(ay(1) by his or her engaging in union or other pro-

tected activities and, if so, whether the em-
ployer’s action was motivated by such em-
ployee aclivities. As discussed infra, various
“tests” have been employed by the Board
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and the courts to aid in making such deter-
minations. These tests all examine the con-
cept of “causality,” that is. the relationship
between the employees’ protected activities
and actions on the part of their employer
which detrimentally affect their employ-
ment, ‘

The Administrative Law Judge's Decision
in the instant case reveals some uncertainty
regarding the appropriate mode of analysis
for examining causality in cases alleging un-
lawful discrimination, Indeed, similar doubts
as to the applicable test appear to have be-
come widespread at various levels of the de-
cisional process primarily as a result of con-
flict in this area among the courts of appeals
and between certain courts of appeals and
the Board.

Alter careful consideration we find it bolh
helpful and appropriate to set forth for-
mally a test of causation for cases alleging
violations of Section 8(a)3) of the Act, We
shall examine causality in such cases
through an analysis akin to that used by the
Supreme Court in Mt, Healthy City School
District Board of Education v. Doyle, 429
U.S. 274 (1977).

It is our belief that application of the Mt,
Healthy test" will maintain a substantive
consistency with existing Board precedent
and accommodate the concerns expressed by
crities of the Board's past treatment of cases
alleging unlawful discrimination. We further
find the Mt. Healthy test to be in harmony
with the Act’s legislative history as well as
pertinent Supreme Court decisions, Finally,
in this regard, enunciation of the Mt.
Healthy test will alleviate the confusion
which now exists at various levels of the de-
cisicnal process and do so in a manner that,
we conclude, accords proper weight to the le-
gitimate conflicting interest in this ared,
thereby advancing the fundamental objec-
tives of the Act.

I. The Distinction Between Pretext and,
Dual Motive: It is helpful, initially, to distin-
guish between what are termed ‘‘pretext”
cases and “dual motive” cases because it is in
the dual motive situation where the legiti-
mate interests of the parties most plainly
conflict. Consequently it is in such situations
that the existing controversy and confusion
in this area are highlighted.1

In modern day labor relations, an em-
plover will rarely, if ever, baldly assert that
it has disciplined an employee because it
detests unions or will not tolerate employees
engaging in union or other protected activi-
ties. Instead, it will generally advance what
it asserts to be a legitimate business reason
for its action. Examination of the evidence
may reveal, however, that the asserted justi-
fication is a sham in that the purported rule
or circumstance advanced by the employer

* For case of reference, we shall refer to this Lest
of causality as the Mt. Healthy test, We note, how-
ever, that Mt. Healthy itself does not constitute a
construction of the National Labor Relations Act
and, accordingly, our Decision here is not compelled
by Mt. Healthy. We do not view Mt. Healthy as at.
odds with cur previous construction of the Act.

‘ As is demonstrated herein, undef the Mt.
Healthy test, there is no real need to distinguish be-
tween pretext and dual motive cases. The distine.
tion is nonetheless useful in sctting forth the con.
Lroversy surrounding dual motive cases.

did not exist, or was not, in fact. relied upon.

. When this occurs, the reason advanced by

the employer may be termed pretextual.
Since no legitimate business justification for
the discipline exists, there is, by strict defini-
tion, no dual motive.

The pure dual motive case presents a dif-
ferent situation. In such cases, the discipline
decision involves two factors. The first is a
legitimate business reason. The second rea-
son, however, is not a legitimate business
reason but is instead the employer’s reaction
to its employees’ engaging in union or other
protected activities. This latter motive, of
course, runs afoul of Section 8(a)(3) of the
Act. This existence of both a “good” and a
“bad” reason for the employer's action re-
quires further inquiry into the role played
by each motive and has spawned substantial
controversy in 8¢a)(3) litigation.5

II. The “In Part” Test: For a number of
years now, when determining whether the
Act has been violated in a dual motivation
case, the Board has applied what is termed
the “in part” causation test. In its present
form the “in part” test provides that if a dis-
charge is motivated, "in part,” by the pro-
tected activities of the employec the dis-
charge violates the Act even if a legitimate
business reason was also relied on., The
Youngstown Osteopathic Hospital Associa-
tion, 224 NLRB 574, 575, 92 LRRM 1328
(1976). This ““in part” analysis has Laken var-
ious forms with the “in part” language being
modified while the underlying concept re-
mains intact. Thus, the Board has used the
following terms in dual motivation cases:
“the motivating or moving cause,” The Ban.
kers Warehouse Company, 146 NLRB 1197,
1200, 56 LRRM 1045 (1964); “the motivating
factor,” Tursair Fueling, Inc., 151 NLRB 270,
271, fn. 2, 58 LRRM 1426 (1965); “the sub.
stantial, contributing factor,” Erie Sand
Steamship Company, 189 NLRB 63, fn. 1, 76
LRRM 1542 (1971); “motivated principally,”
P.0O.G. Industries, Inc., 229 NLRB 713, 95
LRRM 1366 (1977) 'a substantial cause,”
Broyhill Company, 210 NLRB 288, 296, 86
LRRM 1158 (1974); “a substantial or
motivating ground,” KBM Electronics, Inc.,
t/a_Carsounds, 218 NLRB 1352, 1358, 89
LRRM 1728 (1975); “in substantial part,”
Central Casket Co., 225 NLRB 362, 92 LRRM
1547 (1976).

Since its inception, the “in part” test has
been perceived by some to be, at least con-
ceptually, at odds with the oftrepeated idea
that;

5 Unfortunately. the distinction between a pretext
case and a dual motive case is sometimes difficult to
discern. This is especially true since the appropriate
designation seldom can be made until after the pres-
entation of all relevant evidenre. The conceptual
problems to which this sometimes blurred distine-
tion gives rise can be eliminated if one views the em-
ployer’s asserted justification as an affirmative de-
fense. Thus, in a pretext situation, the employer's
affirmative defense of business justification is whol-
ly without merit, If, howevcr, the affirmative de-
fense has at least some merit a “dual motive™ may
exist and the issue becomes one of the su fficiency of
proof necessary for the employer’s affirmative de-
fense to be sustained. Treating the employer’s plea
of a legitimate business reason for discipline as an
affirmative defense is consistent with the Board's
method of deciding such cases. See Bedford Cut
Stone Co., Inc., 235 NLRB 629, 98 LRRM 1003
€1878).
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“Management can discharge for good
cause, or bad cause, or no cause at.all. It has,
as the master of its own business affairs,
complete freedom with but one specific, defi-
nite gualification: it may not discharge when
the real motivating purpose is to do that
which Section 8(a)3) forbids.” [N.L.R.B. V.
MaGahey, 233 F.2d 406, 413, 38 LRRM 2142
(5th Cir. 1956). See also Klate Holt Co., 161
NLREB 1606, 1612, 63 LRRM 1481 (1966).
Compare Shattuck Denn Mining Corpora-
tion v. N.L.R.B., 362 F".2d 466, 62 LRRM 2401
(9th Cir. 1966).1

A conflict between this concept and the “in
part” rationale is seen because in a dual
motivation case, the employer does have a le-
gitimate reason for its action. Yet, an im-
proper reason for discharge is also present.
Thus, the employer’s recognized right to en-
force rules of its own choosing is viewed as
being in practical conflict with the employ-
ees’ right to be free from adverse effeets
brought about by their participation in pro-
tected activities. Critics of the “in part” test
have asserted that rather than seeking to re-
solve this conflict and accommodate the le-
gitimate competing interests, the analysis
goes only half way, in that once hostility to
protected rights is found, the inquiry ends
and the employer's plea of legitimate justifi-
cation is ignored.

II1. The Advent of the “Dominant Molive’
Test and the Law of the Circuits: In reeent
years, various courts of appeals have become
incresingly critical of the "in parl’ analysis.
The earliest, most outspoken critic of the “in
part” Lest has been the First Circuit, which
in N.L.R.B. v. Billen Shoe Co., Inc., 297 F.2
801, 68 LRRM 2699 (1st Cir. 1968), examined
the Board's application of the “'in part’” anal-
ysis and found it lacking.t Fundamental to
its rejection of the “in part” test is the
court’s view that the test ignores the legiti-
mate business motive of the employer and
places the union activist in an almost im-
pregnable position once union animus has
been established.

In an effort to remedy what it viewed as
the inequities of the test, the First Circuit
began to advance its own process of analysis
in dual motivation cases. Thus, in Billen
Shoe, supra, the First Circuit stated that:

“When good cause for criticism or dis-
charge appears, the burden which is on Lhe
Board is not simply to discover some evi-
dence of improper motive, but to find an al-
firmative and persuasive reason why the em-
ployer rejected the good cause and chose a
bad one. The mere existence of anti-union
animus is not enough.” [397 F.2d at 803.]

In other opinions, the First Circuit has
termed its test a “dominant motive' (see fn.
6, supra) or a “but for"” test. Coletti’s Furni-
ture, Inc. v. NLR.B., 505 F.2d 1293, 94
LRRM 3071 (1st Cir. 1977). For our purposes,
this test will be referred to as the “dominant
motive” test, which, in its most simple form

¢ Actually, as early as 1953, in ' N.L.LR.B. v. Whitin
Machine Works, 204 F.2d 883, 885, 32 LRRM 2201
(1st Cir. 19533, that circuit court expressed disagree-
ment with Board analysis in 8(a)(3) cases. Yet, it was
not until 1963 that Judge Aldrich of the First Cir-
cuit formally initiated the “dominant motive” or
“but for” test. See N.L.R.B. v. Lowell Sun Publish-
iln%SCo.. 320 F.2d 835, 842, 53 LRRM 2480 (1st Cir.

963).

provides that when both a “good” and “bad”
reason for discharge exist, the burden is
upon the General Counsel to establish that,
in the absence of protected activities, the dis-
charge would not have taken place. Coletti's
Furniture, supra at 1293, 1294; N.L.R.B. v.
Fibers International Corporation, 439 F.2d
1311, 1312, fn. 1, 76 LRRM 2798, 2928 (st
Cir. 1971).

Conflict between the Board and the First
Circuit in this area has escalated to the point
where in Coletti’s Furniture, supra at 1293,
the court stated that “[Tlhere can be little
reason for us to rescuc the Board hereafter
if it does not both articulate and apply our
rule.” In addition. the conflict over which
test to apply in dual motive cases has now
spread throughout the circuit courts to the
extent that a review of the tests currently
applied by the Board, our Administrative
Law Judges, and the. various courts of ap-
peals reveals a picture of confusion and in-
consistency.?

Thus, the District of Columbia Circuit, in
Allen v. NLR.B., 561 F.2d 976, 982, 95
LRRM 3158 (D.C. Cir. 1977), applied an "in
part’” test, stating that:

“[TIhe cases are legion that the existence
of a justifiable ground for discharge will not
prevent such discharge from being an unfair
labor practice if partially motivated by the
employee’s protected activity . . . ¥

Several months later, another panel ap-
plied the "dominant motive” Lest. as pro-
pounded by the First Circuit in Billen Shoe.
supra, holding that:

“The burden on the Board is ot simply Lo
discover some evidence of improper motive,
but to find an affirmalive and persuasive
reason why the employer rejected the good
cause and chose an illegal one.” [Midwest
Regional Joint Board, Amalgamated Cloth-
ing Workers of America, AFL-CIO V.
N.L.R.B., 564 F.2d 434, 440, 95 LRRM 2821
(D.C. Cir. 1977).1°

Similarly, the Ninth Circuit has applied
both a “dominant motive” and an “in part”
test.19 Then, in Polynesian Cultural Center

1 Although it is responsible for the advent of the
“dorminant motive” test, which now is found in vari-
ous forms in the Circuits. the First Circuit, in its re-
cent decision in N.L.R.B. v. Eastern Smelling and
Refining Corporation. 598 F.2d 666, 101 LRRM 2328
(1st Cir. 1979), appears 10 have moved away from
the “dominant motive" test as earlicr expressed. In
Eastern Stnelting, the First Circuit artirulated and
applied for the first time the Mt Heallhy test sct
forth in this apinion. In Eastern Swuclting, however,
the First Cireuit did not explicitly abandon its
“dominant motive” test, nor did it abate its criticism
of the “in part” test.

¥ An “in part” test has also been applied by the
Sixth, Seventh, and Tenth Circuits. See N.L.R.B. v.
Relail Store Employees Union, Local 876, Relail
Clerks International Association, AFL-CIO, 570 F.2d
586, 590, 97 LRRM 2465 (6th Cir. 1978). cert. denied
439 U.S. 819. 99 LRRM 2600: N.L.R.B. v. Gozin,
d/b/a Gogin Trucking, 575 F.2d 506, 601, 98 LRRM
2350 (7th Cir. 1978): M. 8. P. Industries, Inc., d/b/a
The Larimer Press v, N.L.R.B., 568 F.2d 166, 173-
174, 97 LRRM 2403 (10th Cir. 1977).

* This “dominant motive™ lest has also been ap-
plied by the Fourth Circuit. See Firestone Tire and
Rubber Company v, N.L.R.B., 539 F.2d 1335, 1337, 93
LRRM 2625 (4th Cir. 1976).

W Compare Weslern Exterminator Company v
N.L.R.3. 565 F.2d 1114, 1118, §7 LRRM 2187 (Gth
Cir. 1977, with Penasguitos Village, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.,
565 F.od 1074, 1082-83, 97 LRRM 2244 (8th Cir.
1977).
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v. N.L.R.B., 582 F.2d 467, 473, 99 LRRM 3416
(9th Cir. 1978), that court noted that:

“Several of our cases have said that the
discriminatory motive must be the moving
cause for the discharge. ... On the other
hand, this court has indicated that it too, on
occasion, employs the but-for approach.”

Tests which have been applied by other
circuit courts fit neatly into neither the “in
part” nor “dominant motive” category. For
example, in Waterbury Community Anten-
na, Inc. v. N.L.R.B., 587 F.2d 90, 98, 99
LRRM 3216 (2d Cir. 1978), the Second Cir-
cuit stated its test as follows:

“The rule of causation applied in this Cir-
cuit is that 'the General Counsel must at
least provide a reasonable basis for inferring
that the permissible ground alone would not
have led to the discharge, so that it was par-
tially motivated by an impermissible one.’

. The magnitude of the impermissible
ground is immaterial . . . as long as it was
the ‘but for’ cause of the discharge .

The Third Circuit stated in Edgewood
Nursing Center, Inc. v. N.L.R.B,, 581 F.2d
363, 368, 99 LRRM 2036 (3d Cir. 1978) that:

“[Tlhe employer violates the Act if anti-
union animus was the 'real motive’ . ... If
two or more motives are behind a d]scharge
the action is an unfair labor practice if it is
partly motlivated by reaction to the employ-
ee's protected activity .. .. On the other
hand, if the employee would have been fired
for cause mespectlve of the employer's at-
titude toward the union, the real reason for
the discharge is nondlscrlmlxntory
Thus, if the employer puts forward a Justlfl
able cause for discharge of the employee, the
Board rnust find that the reason was a pre-
text, and that anti-union sentiment played a
part in the decision to terminate the employ-
ee's job.”

The Fifth Circuit, in N.L.R.B. v. Aero Cor-
poration, 581 F.2d 511, 514-515, 99 LRRM
2800 (5th Cir. 1978), ruled that:

“{Tlhe Board is not required to establish
substantial evidence that the conduct is mo-
tivated solely by anti-union animus. It is suf-
ficient if substantial evidence shows that the
force of anti-union purpose was ‘reasonably
gqutal‘ to the lawful motive prompting con-

uct,”

Finally, the Eight Circuit has held that:

“[TThe mere existence of valid grounds for
a discharge is no defense to a charge that the
discharge was unlawful, unless the discharge
was predicated solely on those grounds, and
not by a desire to discourage union activity.”
[Singer Company v. N.L.R.B., 429 F.2d 172,
179, 74 LRRM 2669 (8th Cir, 1970).]

We note that our citation of the foregoing
cases is intended neither to explain nor vin-
dicate the position expressed by any particu-
lar circuit court. Rather, it is intended to
demonstrate that in an area fundamental to
the Act, namely, Section 8(a)3), disagree-
ment and controversy are rampant among
the various decisionmaking bodies,

IV. The Mt. Healthy Test: As the preceding
two sections have demonstrated, the issue of
what causation test is to be used to deter-
mine whether the Act has been violated in
dual motivation cases is now in a position
where some view the *“in part” test as stand-
ing at one extreme, while the other extreme
is represented by the “dominant motive” test

first advanced by the First Circuit. Despite

this perceived polarization, room for accom-
modation and clarification does exist in the
test of causality set forth in the recent Su-
preme Court decision of Mt. Healthy City
School District Board of Education v, Doyle,
429 U.S. 274.

The Mt Healthy case arose when Doyle, an
untenured teacher, brought suit against the
Mt. Healthy School Board, alleging that it
had wrongfully refused to renew his con-
tract. The school board presented Doyle
with written reasons for their refusal. The
two reasons cited were: (1) Doyle's use of ob-
scene language and gestures in the school
cafeteria, and (2) Doyle’s conveyance of a
change in the school’s policies to 2 local
radio station. In his suit, Doyle alleged that
the refusal to renew his contract violated his
rights under the first and fourteenth amend-
ments. He sought reinstatement and back-
pay.

The district court found that of the two
reasons cited by the school board, one in-
volved unprotected conduct while the second
was clearly protected by the first and four-
teenth amendments. The district court rea-
soned that since protected activity had
played a substantial part in the school
board’s decision, its refusal to renew the con-
tract was improper and Doyle was, therefore,
entitled to reinstatement and backpay. The
court of appeals affirmed, per curiam.

The Supreme Court reversed. In a unani-
mous opinicn, the Court rejected the lower
court’s application of such a limited “in
part” test and ruled that the school board
must be given an opportunity to establish
that its decision not to renew would have
been the same if the protected activity had
not occurred. The Court reasoned as follows:

“A rule of causation which focuses solely
on whether protected conduct played a part,
‘substantial’ or otherwise, in a decision not
to rehire, could place an employee in a better
position as a result of the exercise of con-
stitutionally protected conduct than he
would have occupijed had he done nothing.
The difficulty with the rule enunicated by
the District Court is that it would require
reinstatement in cases where a dramatic and
perhaps abrasive incident is inevitably on
the minds of those responsible for the deci-
sion to rehire, and does indeed play a part in
that decision — even if the same decision
would have been reached had the incident
not occurred. The constitutional principle at
stake is sufficiently vindicated if such an em-
ployee is placed in no worse a position than
if he had not engaged in the conduct. A bor-
derline or marginal candidate should not
have the employment question resolved
against him because of constitutionally pro-
tected conduct. But that same candidate
ought not to be able, by engaging in such
conduct, to prevent his employer from as-
sessing his performance record and reaching
a decision not to rehire on the basis of that
record, simply because the protected con-
duct makes the employer more certain of the
correctness of its decisions.” [429 U.S. at
285-286

From this rationale, the Court fashioned
the following test to be applied on remand:

“Initially, in this case, the burden was
properly placed upon respondent [employ-
eel] to show that his conduct was constitu-
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tionally protected, and that this conduct was
a ‘substantial factor’ — or, to put it in other
words, that it was a ‘motivating factor'in the
[Schooll Board’s decision not to rehire him.
Respondent having carried that burden,
however, the District Court should have
gone on to determine whether the Board
had shown by a preponderance of the evi-
dence that it would have reached the same
decision as to respondent’s reemployment
even in the absence of the protected con-
duct.” [429 U.S. at 287.]

Thus, the Court established a two-part test
to be applied in a dual motivation context.
Initially, the employee must establish that
the protected conduct was a “substantial” or
“motivating” factor. Once Lhis is accom-
plished, the burden shifts to the employer to
demonstrate that it would have reached the
same decision absent the protected conduct.

This test in Mt. Healthy is further ex-
plicated by the Court in Village of Arlington
Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Develop-
ment corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977), a case de-
cided the same day as Mt. Healthy, A brief
discussion of Arlington Heights is helpful in
examining the parameters of the Mt.
Healthy test.

Arlington Heights involved an effort by a
real cstate developer to obtain a zoning
change enabling it to construct a housing de-
velopment. During the zoning hearing, it be-
came apparent that the new development
would be racially inlegrated. The Village ul-
timately denied the rezoning and, in re-
sponse, & group brought suit seeking injunc-
tive and declaratory relicf alleging that the
decision was racially motivated. The Su-
preme Court ruled that plaintiffs had “failed
to carry their burden of proving that dis-
criminatory purpose was a motivating factor
in the Village's decision.” (429 U.S. at 270.)

In reaching its decision, the Court invoked
the Mt. Healthy test. Thus, the Court, citing
Mt. Healthy, stated that:

“Proof that the decision by the Village was
motivated in part by a racially discriminato-
ry purpose would not necessarily have re-
guired invalidation of the challenged deci-
sion. Such proof would, however, have shift-
ed to the Village the burden of establishing
that the same decision would have resulted
even had the impermissible purpose not
gfe]n considered.” [429 U.S. at 270-271, In.

The Arlington Heights decision is instruc-
tive in one other respect as well. For in its
decision, the Court recognized that efforts to
determine what is the “dominant” or “pri-
mary” motive in a mixed motivation situa-
tion are usually unavailing. In this regard,
the Court stated that a plaintiff is not re-
quired

“to prove that the challenged action rested
solely on racially discriminatory purposes.
Rarely can it be said that a legislature or ad-
ministrative body operating under a broad
mandate made a decision motivated solely by
a single concern, or even that a particular
purpose was the 'dominant’ or ‘primary’
one.” [429 U.S. at 265.]

Assuming for the moment that the Mt.
Healthy test is applicable Lo dual motive dis-
charges under Section 8(a)3), it is evident
that Mt. Healthy represents a rejection of an
“in partl” test which stops with the establish-
ment of a prima facie case or at considera-

tion of an improper motive. Indeed, rejection
of such an “‘in part’” test is implicit in the Su-
preme Court's reversal of the district court’s
application of such an analysis.

The “dominant motive" test fares no bet-
ter under Mt. Healthy. While a surface simi-
larity between Mt. Healthy and the “domi-
nant motive" test exists in that both reject a
limited “in part’” analysis and both require
proof of how the employer would have acted
in the absence of the protected activity, the
similarity ends there. For the Mt. Healthy
test and the “dominant motive” test place
the burden for this proof on different par-
ties.

As has been noted, under the "dominant
motive” test it is the General Counsel who,
in addition to establishing a prima facie
showing of unlawful motive, is further re-
quired to rebut the employer’s asserted de-
fense by demonstrating that the discharge
would not have taken place in the absence of
the employees' protected activities. How-
ever, it is made abundantly clear in Mt
Healthy (and was specifically reiterated in
Arlington Heights) that after an employee
or, here, the General Counsel makes out a
prima facie case of cmployer reliance upon
protected activity, the burden shifts to the
employer to demonstrate that the decision
would have been the same in the absence of
protected activity. This distinction is a cru-
cial one since the decision as to who bears
this burden can be determinative.

The “dominant motive” test is further un-
dermined by the Arlington Heights decision.
As noted above, the Court in Arlington
Heights eschewed the “dominant motive"”
analysis by specifically stating that it is prac-
tically impossible to examine a dual motiva-
tion decision and arrive at a conclusion as to
what was the “dominant” or “primary” pur-
pose or motive. Arlington Heights, 429 U.S.
at 265. Finally, the shifting burden analysis
set forth in Mt. Healthy and Arlington
Heights represents a recognition of the prac-
tical reality that the employer is the party
with the best access to proof of its motiva-
tion.

V. Application of the Mt Healthy Test to
Section &fal(3); In the final analysis, the ap-
plicability of the Mt. Healthy test to the
NLRA depends upon its compatibility with
established labor law principles and the ex-
tent to which the test reaches an accom-
modation between conflicting legitimate in-
terests. For, as the Supreme Court noted, in
unfair labor practice cases:

“The ultimate problem is the balancing of
the conflicting legitimate interests. The
function of striking that balance to effecu-
tate national labor policy is often a difficult
and delicate responsibility, which the Con-
gress committed primarily to the National
Tabor Relations Board, subject to limited ju-
dicial review.” [N.L.R.B. v. Truck Driver’s
Local Union No. 449, International Brother-
hood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehouse-
men and Helpers of America, AFL, 353 U.S.
87, 96, 39 LRRM 2603 (1957).]

Initially, support for the Mt. Healthy test
of shifting burdens is found in the 1947
amendment of Section 10¢(¢). That amend-
ment provided that:

“No order of the Board shall require the
reinstatement of any individual as employee
who has been suspended or discharged. or
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the payment to him of any backpay, if such
individual was suspended or discharged for
cause.”

While the amendment itself does not ad-
dress the "in part" or “dominant motive”
analysis or the allocation of burdens, the leg-
islative history does. In explaining the
amendment Senator Taft stated:

“The original House provision was that no
order of the Board could require the rein-
statement of any individual or employee who
had been suspended or discharged, unless
the weight of the evidence showed thal such
individual was not suspended or discharged
for cause. In other words, it was turned
around so as to put the entire burden on the
employee to show he was not discharged for
cause. Under provision of the conference re-
port, the employer has to make the proof.
That is the present rule and the present
practice of the Board.” {93 Cong. Rec. 6678;
2 Leg. Hist. 1595 (1947).]

The principle that “the employer has to
make the proof” is also found in the Su-
preme Court's decision in N.L.R.B. v. Great
Dane Trailers, Inc., 388 U.S. 26, 65 LRRM
2465 (1967). In that case the Courl was con-
cerned with the burden of proof in 8(a)(3)
cases. It first noted Lhal certain employer ac-
tions are inherently destructive of employee
rights and, therefore, no proof of antiunion
motive is required. Of course, the discharge
of an employee, in and of itself, is not nor-
mally an inherently destructive act which
would cobviate the requirement of showing
an improper motive. In this context, the
Court in Great Dane stated that:

“{I1f the adverse effect of the discrimina-
tory conduct on employee rights is ‘compara-
tively slight,” an antiunion motivation must
be proved to sustain the charge if the em-
ployer has comie forward with evidence of le-
gitimate and substantial business justifica-
tions for the conduct, Thus . . . once it has
been proved that the employer engaged in
discriminatory conduct which could have ad-
versely affected employee rights to some ex-
tent, the burden is upon the employer to es-
tablish that he was motivated by legitimate
objectives since proof of motivation is most
accessible to him."” [388 U.S. at 34 (emphasis
in the original)]}

Thus, both Congress and the Supreme
Court have implicitly sanctioned the shift of
burden called for in Mt, Healthy in the con-
text of Section 8(a)(3).1L

Indeed, as is indicated by the above quota-
tion of legislative hisiory and the citation of
Great Dane, the shifting burden proeess in
Mt. Healthy is consistent with the process
envisioned by Congress and the Supreme
Court to resolve discrimination cases, al-
though the process has not been articulated
formally in the manner set forth -in Mt.
Healthy. Similarly, it is the process used by
the Board. Thus, the Board's decisional pro-

1 It should be noted that this shifting of burdens
does not undermine the -established concept that
the General Counsel must establish an unfair labor
practice by a prepanderance of the evidence. The
shifting burden mercly requires the employer Lo
make out what is actually an affirmative defense
(see fn. 6, supra) to overcome the prima facie case of
wrongtful motive. Such a requirement does not shift
the ultimate burden.

cess traditionally has involved, first, an in-
quiry as to whether protected activities
played a role in the employer’s decision. If
50, the inquiry then focuses on whether any
“'legitimate business reason’ asserted by the
employer is sufficiently proven to be the
cause of the discipline to negate the General
Counsel's showing of prohibited motiva-
tion.!? Thus, while the Board's process has
not been couched in the language of Mt.
Healthy, the two methods of analysis are es-
sentially the same.

Perhaps most important for our purposes,
however, is the fact that the Mt. Healthy
procedure accommodates the legitimate
competing interests inherent in dual motiva-
tion cases, while at the same time serving to
effectuate Lthe policies and objectives of Sec-
tion 8(a)X3) of the Act. As the Supreme
Court. noted in N.L.R.B. v. Erie Resistor
Corp., 373 U.S. 221, 53 LRRM 2121 (1963), it
is fundamental in “situations presentl{ingl a
complex of motives'” that the decisional
body be able to accomplish the ‘‘delicate
task” of

“weighing the interests of employees in
concerled activity againsl the interest of the
employer in operating his business in a par-
ticular manner and of balancing in the light
of the Act and its policy the intended conse-
quences upon employee rights against the
business ends to be served by the employer's
conduct.” [373 U.S. at 229.]

Mt. Healthy achieves this goal.

Under the Mt. Healthy test, the aggrieved
employee is afforded protection since he or
she {s only required initially to show that
protected activities played a role in the em-
ployer's decision. Also, the employer is pro-
vided with a formal framework within which
to establish its asserted legitimate justifica-
tion. In this context, it is the employer
which has ‘“‘to make the proof.” Under this
analysis, should the employver be able to
demonstrate that the discipline or other ac-
tion would have occurred absent protected
activities, the employee cannot justly com-
plain if the employer's action is upheld. Sim-
ilarly, if the employer cannot make the nec-
essary showing, it should not be heard to ob-
ject to the employee’s being made whole be-
cause its action will have been found Lo have
been motivated by an unlawful consideration
in a manner consistent with congressional
intent, Supreme Court precedenl, and estab-
lished Board processes.

Finally, we find it to be of substantial im-
portance that our explication of this test of
causation will serve to alleviate the intolera-
ble confusion in the 8(a)(3) area. In this re-
gard, we believe that this test will provide
litigants and the decisionmaking bodies with
a uniform test to be applied in these 8(a)(3)
cases. 13

Thus, for the reasons set forth above, we
shall henceforth employ the following cau-

12 The absence of any legitimate basis for an ac-
tion, of course, may [orm part of the proof of the
General Counsel's case. See e.g., Shatluck Denn
Mining Company v. N.LLR.B., 362 F.2d 466, 62
LRRM 2401 (Sth Cir. 1966).

13 Still an additional benefit which will result
from our use of the Mt. Healthy test is that the per-
ceived significance in distinguishing between pre-
text and dual motive cases will be obviated.
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sation test in all cases alleging violation of
Section 8(aX3) or violations of Section
8(a) 1) turning on employer motivation.
First, we shall require that the General
Counsel make a prima facie showing suffi-
cient to support the inference that protected
conduct was a ‘“motivating factor"” in the em-
ployer’s decision. Once this is established,
the burden will shift to the employer to dem-
onstrate that the same action would have
taken place even in the absence of the pro-
tected conduct.}4 :

Finally, inherent in the adoption of the
foregoing analysis is our recognition of the
advantage of ciearing the air by abandoning
the “in part” language in cxpressing our con-
clusion as to whether the Act was violated.
Yel, our abandonment ol this familiar phra-
seplogy should not be viewed as a repudia-
tion of the well-established principles and
concepts which we have applied in the past.
For, as noted at the outset of this Decision,
our task in resolving cases alleging violations
which turn on motivation is to determine
whether a causal relationship existed be-
tween employees engaging in union or other
protected activities and actions on the part
of their employer which detrimentally affect
such employees’ employment. Indeed, it
bears repeating that the "in part” test, the
“dominant motive” test, and the Mt.
Healthy test all share a fundamental com-
mon denominator in that the objective of
each is to determine the relationship, if any,
between employer action and protected em-
ployee conduct. Until now, in making this de-
termination we frequently have employed
the term "in part.” But in so doing it only
was a term used in pursuit of our goal which
is to analyze thoroughly and completely the
justification presented by the employer, It
is, however, our considered view that adop-
tion of the Mt. Healthy test, with its more
precise and formalized framework for mak-
ing this analysis, will serve to provide the
necessary clarification of our decisional pro-
cesses while continuing to advance the fun-
damental purposes and objectives of the Act.

vI. Applicution of the Mt Healthy Test to
the Facts of the Instant Case: In the instant
case, the General Counsel alleges that Re-
spondent discharged Bernard Lamoureux in
violation of Section 8(a}(3) and (1) of the
Act. Respondent denies this allegation, as-
serting that Lamoureux was discharged for
violating a plant rule against “knowingly al-
tering, or falsifying production time reports,
payroll records, time cards.” The Adminis-
trative Law Judege found that Respondent’s
discharge of Lamoureux violated - Section
8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act. For the reasons set
forth below, we agree.

The record reveals that at the time of his
discharge, Lamoureux had been employed
by Respondent for over 10 years. He had oc-

14 In this regard we note that in those instances
where. after all the evidence has been submitted.
the employer has been unable to carry its burden,
we will not seek to quantitatively analyze the effect
of the unlawful cause once it has been found. It is
enough that the employecs’ protected activities are
causally related to the employer action which is Lhe
basis of the complaint. Whether that “cause” was
the straw that broke the camel's back or a bullet be-
tween the eyes, if it was enough to determine events,
lAL is enough to come within the proscription of the
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cupied the position of inspector for two
years and was considered a better than aver-
age employee. Indeed, at the hearing, his
work was described as admirable. On the day
prior to his discharge, Lamoureux's super-
visor, Forte, was instructed by the plantl su-
perimendent to '‘check’’ on Lamoureux, who
had been observed entering a restroom car-
rying a newspaper.!s The next morning,
Forte discovered certain discrepancies in
Lamoureux’s timesheet. The timesheet in-
dicated that Lamoureux had been working
on certain jobs at the time when Forte had
been looking for him the previous day but
had been unable to find him at his work sta-
tion.1¢ Upon reporting this finding to his
own supervisor, TForte was told that “ithe of-
{fense was a dischargeable offense.”

Therealter, Forte was instructed to ask
Lamoureux for an explanation. Although
Forte did so. the record reveals that Lamou-
reux's final check had already been prepared
when Forte confronted him with the discrep-
ancy. Respondent then rejected Lamou-
reux's explanalion, in which he conceded
that ne may not have performed the jobs at
the Limes indicated on his timesheet but
maintained that the jobs had in fact been
performed that day. Lamoureux was
promptly dicharged, purportedly for violat-
ing a plant rule against oknowingly altering,
or falsifying production time reports, payroll
records, time cards.” Respondent conceded
that Lamoureux Wwas not discharged for
being away from his work station or {or not
performing his assigned work.7

In presenting his prima facie case of
wrongful motive, the General Counsel dem-
onstrated that Lamourcux had become a
leading union advocate, beginning in 1976.
During both the 1978 and 1977 election cam-
paigns, both of which were lost by the
TInion, LamoureuX actively solicited support
for the Union among his feliow employees. It
is undisputed that Respondent was well
aware of his sympathies and activities. Thus,
during the 1977 campaign, which like the

1976 campaign appears to have included ag-
gressive electioneering on both sides, Lamou-
reux was reprimanded by management, al-
legedly for pressuring an employee regard-
ing the Union.’# Also, during the 1977 cam-
paign, Respondent’s supervisors on several
occasions directed gratuitous remarks re-
garding the Union toward Lamoureux, once
calling him the “union kingpin.” We also
note that the discharge took place just two
months after the 1977 election.

In addition, it can scarcely be disputed
that Respondent harbored animus toward

15 Respondent never contended that such conduct
violated shop rules.

16 Tt was conceded that Lamoureux’'s work activi-
ties might legitimately have carried him to other
parts of the plant. Nevertheless, Forte did not use
the paging system to try to locate Lamoureux. or
even check the men’s room where Lamoureux was
last scen.

1 In this connection, we note that Respondent did
not seck to determine where Lamoureux had been
when Forte discovered him absent from his work
station, nor did Respondent seek to verify whether
Lamoureux had, as he claimed, performed the in-
spections indicated on his timeshect. Rather, Re-
spondent simply informed Lamourcux that he was
no longer worthy of Respondent’s trust.

It Respondent’s witness later conceded that the
word “pressure’ was too strong.
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both the Union and union activists, includ-
ing Lamoureux. Respondent’s antiunion
campaign included, inter alia, references to
the murder indictment of an official of one
of the Union’s sister locals in another State,
as well as an unsupported claim that Re-
spondent’s “chances for survival and growth
would be seriously hurt by the presence of a
union.” In view of the tone of the campaign,
along with Respondent's remarks directed
specifically to Lamoureux, we agree with the
Administrative Law Judge that Respondent
displayed considerable animus toward
Lamoureux, whom it considered to be the
“union kingpin.”

The General Counsel also demonstrated
that Respondent never previously had dis-

demonstrates disparate treatment. As noted
previously, the only instances where dis-
charge was imposed by Respondent as a re-
sult of “record discrepancies” were where
the employee in question sought to embezzle
funds or collect fraudulent sales commis-
sions. Lamoureux’s infraction.clearly did not
rise to such a level. Indeed, the record dem-
onstrates that such record discrepancies
were commonplace and generally resulted in
no discipline whatsoever. In those instances
where discipline was imposed, Respondent
jssued warnings or other forms of discipline
short of discharge.

Accordingly, for the reasons noted above,
we find that Respondent’s discharge of Ber-
nard Lamoureux violated Section 8(a)(3) and

e

charged an employee under these circum- (1) of the Act.

e
stances, although, as detailed by the Ad- D

L
-

ministrative Law Judge, the record shows
that employees commonly completed
timesheets as Lamoureux had and that such
discrepancies had no effect on the accuracy
of the system of production control. It also
appears that, of the only two other employ-
ces ever discharged for violating the rule re-
garding the falsification of company records,
one was discharged for embezzlement and
the other for deliberate forgery of sales re-
cords in order to collect fraudulent sales
commissions.!® Furthermore, two employees
who had deliberately violated the same rule
by falsifying their timccards were issued

‘arnings and were not discharged.

From the foregoing, we conclude that the
General Counsel made a prima facie showing
that Lamourcux's union activity was a
motivating factor in Respondent's decision
to discharge him. Qur conclusion is based on
Respondent’s union animus, as reftected in
the hostility directed toward Lamoureux
resulting from his active role in the union
campaign as well as the timing of the dis-
charge, which occurred shortly after comple-
tion of the latest union election. Also of sig-
nificance is Respondent’s sudden and unex-
plained departure from its usual practice of
declining to discharge employees for their
first violation of this nature. Such action
here is especially suspect in light of Lamou-
reux's admirable work record and the fact
that his timesheet discrepancies neither in-
ured Lo his benefit nor served to affect detri-
mentally Respondent’s production control
system.

We further find that Respondent has
failed to demonstrate that it would have
taken the same action against Lamoureux in
the absence of his engaging in union activi-
ties. In this regard we note that the record
discrepancies were only discovered by Forte
following the plant supervisor’s directive to
“check’” on Lamoureux, despite the fact that
Respondent had no reason. to beliecve thatl
Lamoureux was untrustworthy. Under Lhe
circumstances, suclhi actions suggest a
predetermined plan to discover a reason to
discharge Lamoureux and thus rid the facili-
ty of a union activist.?0 Further undermining
Respondent’s defense is the evidence which

v Unlike these employees, it was conceded thal
Lamourcux could not have benefited financially
from the diserepancics on his lime sheet.

w0 See, e.z., Lipman Bros., Inc. et al, 147 NLRB
1342, 1376, 56 LRRM 1420 (1964), enfd. 355 F.2d 15,
21, 61 LRRM 2193 (1st Cir. 1966).

JENKINS, Member, concurring:

{Text] I am willing to apply the shifting
burden-of-proof standard my colleagues
adopt for delermining whether a discharge
was caused by an unlawful purpose where
the discharge may have had more Lthan onc
cause, not all of them unlawful. This stan-
dard may suffice for most cases. However,
therc may remain a residue, perhaps small,
of cases of mixed moltive or cause, where the
purposes are so interlocked that it is not
possible to point to one of them as “the”
cause. All of them, both lawful and unlawful,
may have combined to push the employer to
the decision he would not have reached if
cven one were absent. In such cases, it is
plainly not the latest event, the most recent
purpose, which is the cause of the discharge;
rather, it is all of them together, from ecarli-
est to latest, which cause the discharge.2!

Where the evidence does not permit the
isolation of a single event or motive as the
cause of the discharge, then plainly the un-
lawful motive must be deemed to be part of
the cause of the discharge, and the discharge
is unlawful. By definition, it took all of these
straws to break the camel's back, so each of
them provides a contribution “but for"
which the camel would have survived. It is
fair that the party who created this situa-
tion, in which isolation of a single cause is
impossible, bear the burden created by his
venture into an area prohibited by the Act.
Thus, the “in part’” standard. as distin-
guished from the “but for” and “‘dominant
motive” tests, is the only criterion which will
effectuate the purposes of the statute. As my
colleagues note, the legislative history shows
plainly that Congress itself struck this bal-
ance, and I read Mt. Healthy as also in effect
adopting this standard.

Thus. my only reservation now is the way
in which the shifting burden-of-proof stan-
dard may be applied to prevent unlawful
conduct. If experience shows it to be inade-

21 It is the difficully in singling out one individual
cause in such situations which has led to criticism
and rejection of a “but for” standard as & measure of
cause; Lthere is no logical way to apply a “but for”
standard in such cases except to fasten upon the
maost recent event or motive. See Prosser, “Hand-
book of the Law of Torts™ at 238-239, 4th ed. (1871,
LaTFave and Scott, "Handbook on Criminal Law,” at
249-251 (1972).
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LARSEN SUPPLY CO.

quate in application, modification may be re-
quired,

LARSEN SUPPLY CO.—

LARSEN SUPPLY CO., INC., Santa
Fe Springs, Calif. and LOCAL 598,
TEAMSTERS, et al., Case Nos. 21-CA-
17833, et al., September 8, 1980, 251
NLRB No. 175

Carolyn M. Yee, for General Counsel;
A. Patrick Nagel, Newport Beach,
Calif.. for employer; Administrative
Law Judge David G. Heilbrun.

Before NLRB: Fanning, Chairman,;
Jenkins and Penello, Members.

INTERFERENCE Sec. 8(a)(1) DI1S-
CRIMINATION Sec. 8(a)(3) REFUS-
AL TO BARGAIN Sec. 8(a)(5)

—Change in lunch breaks P 50.601
» 52.74 P 54.673

Employer that permitted its truck
drivers to take their Junch breaks at
any convehnient time during delivery
trips violated LMRA when, following
union’s victory in election but before
union’s certification, employer in-
stituted new policy requiring drivers to
take lunch from 12 to 12:30 p.m. only.
(1) New policy was implemented in
retaliation for pro-union vote and was
result of employer’s generally hostile
attitude toward union; (2) employer
does not contend that there was eco-
nomic justification for change in lunch
break, it did not consult union before
instituting change.

(Tert) The Adminisirative Law Judge
found that Respondent violated Section
8ta)(1) of the Act by implementing changes
in the lunch breaks of ils truckdriver em-
ployees. We agree with this finding, but for
the reasons below we also find that these
changes violated Section 8(a)(3) and (5) of
the Act.

Prior to the election, Respondent per-
mitted its truckdrivers to take their lunch
breaks whenever it was convenient during
the course of their deliveries. Following the
election, Respondent initiated a new palicy
requiring them to take lunch from-12 to
12:30 only. It is well settled that an employer
violates Section 8(a)3) of the Act when it in-
itiates changes in employees’ working condi-
tions in order to retaliate against them for
selecting a union as their bargaining repre-

.sentative. In Albert’s Inc., 213 NLRB 686,

692-693, 87 LRRM 1682 (1974), the employer
reacted to a union election victory by in-
slituting a new policy permitting employees
Lo smoke and drink coffee only during desig-
nated break Limes, in contrast with the pre-
vious policy of allowing such activity when-
ever employees were not. busy. The Board
adopted the Administrative Law Judge's
finding that the changes were instituted be-
cause of the election outcome and hence vio-

&

105 LRRM 1177

lated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act2 In
the instant case, the Administrative Law
Judge similarly found that the new policy on
Junch breaks was implemented in retaliation
for the prounion vote and was a result of Re-
spondent’s generally hostile attitude toward
the Union. We therefore find that Respond-
ent violated Section 8(a)3) and (1) of the
Act by changing the lunch breaks of its
truckdriver employees.

It is also well established that, absent com-
pelling economic considerations for doing so,
an employer acts at its peril in'making uni-
lateral changes in terms and conditions of
employment during the period between an
election and a union’'s certification.s Here,
Respondent does not conlend that therc was
an economic justification for the lunch
break cnanges, and it did not consult and
bargain with the Union prior to instituting
the changes. We therefore find that Re-
spondent's unilateral action violaled Section
8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act.

SUPERVISOR Sec. 2(11)

—Secretary to management official
» 42.306

Secretary to management official is
not supervisor within meaning of
LMRA. (1) Seccretary merely  in-
troduced her sister to her boss, who
nired sister on the spot; (2) secretary’s
comments on employment applications
are either routine confirmation of data
or superficial opinion of first impres-
sion; (3) secretary signed termination
notice in vague “personnel” capacity;
(4) her initialing of employee timecard
is “intrinsically inconsequential.”’

INTERFERENCE Sec. g(a))
—Coercive conductb 50.601

Distributor of plumbing supplies did
not violate LMRA when it instructed its
truck drivers Lo call in more frequently
during delivery trips and to have cus-
tomers indicate delivery time on deliv-
ery papers, since this instruction has
such meagre significance: that it does
not rise to level of unfair labor practice.

— No-solicitation rule» 50.181

Employer did not violate LMRA
when, in response to employees’ heck-
ling of co-worker who was disinterested
in union, it told employees that they
should carry out their work and that it
did not want to hear aboul union. It is
contended that this conduct amounted
to promulgation of improper no-solici-

» See also Robert G. Purcell and Robert M. Pur-
cell, a Partnership, d/bsa Finnical Tire Company.
171 NLRB 242, 245, 68 LRRM 1004 (1968).

1 Mike O'Caonnor Chevrolel-Buick-GMC Co., Inc.,
and Pat O'Connor Chevrolet-Buick-GMC Co.. Inc..
209 NLRB 701, 703 — 704, 85 LRRM 1419 (1974 Al-
bert's Inc.. supra at 693.
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